

Nos. 07-1059, 07-1078

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

EURODIF S.A.,  
*Respondent.*

---

USEC INC. and  
UNITED STATES ENRICHMENT CORPORATION,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

EURODIF S.A.; COMPAGNIE GENERALE DES MATIERES  
NUCLEAIRES; COGEMA, INC.; AD HOC UTILITIES GROUP;  
and UNITED STATES,  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE COMMITTEE TO SUPPORT U.S. TRADE LAWS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

JONATHAN P. HIATT  
*General Counsel, AFL-CIO*  
815 16<sup>th</sup> St, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

DAVID A. HARTQUIST\*  
*Executive Director of the  
Committee to Support  
U.S. Trade Laws*

PAUL WHITEHEAD  
*General Counsel,  
United Steelworkers*  
Five Gateway Center  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

KATHLEEN W. CANNON  
GRACE W. KIM  
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP  
3050 K Street, Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20007  
(202) 342-8400

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Federal Circuit Erred In Failing To Give <i>Chevron</i> Deference To Commerce’s Finding That The Antidumping Law Applies To The Imported Goods At Issue .....	5
A. The Federal Circuit Erred in Concluding that the Foreign Producer Was Not Producing a Good but Was Merely Providing a Service .....	6
B. The Federal Circuit Elevated Form Over Substance in Finding that a Sale of Merchandise Did Not Occur Under These Facts .....	10
C. The Federal Circuit’s Holding Is Inconsistent With The Antidumping Statute, Its Legislative History And Its Remedial Purpose .....	15
II. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Creates An Expansive Loophole To The U.S. Antidumping Law .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Atchison T. &amp; S. F. R. Co. v. Buell</i> , 480 U.S. 557 (1987) .....	16
<i>Chaparral Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 901 F.2d 1097 (Fed. Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>F. Lii de Cecco di Filippo Fara S. Martino S.p.A. v. United States</i> , 216 F.3d 1027 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. United States</i> , 307 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	9, 10
<i>Fujitsu Gen. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 88 F.3d 1034 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941) .....	11, 14
<i>Hynix Semiconductor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>ICC Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 812 F.3d 694 (Fed. Cir. 1987) .....	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kemira Fibers Oy v. v. United States</i> , 61 F.3d 866 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	6, 15
<i>Koyo Seiko Co. v. United States</i> , 20 F.3d 1156 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	15
<i>Lasko Metal Prods. v. United States</i> , 43 F.3d 1442 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	16
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v.</i> <i>Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	10
<i>Nucor Corp. v. United States</i> , 414 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Pesquera Mares Australes Ltda. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 266 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Thai Pineapple Pub. Co. v. United States</i> , 187 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>United Gas Improv. Co. v. Cont'l Oil Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 392 (1965) .....	11
<i>USEC Inc. v. United States</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2003) ..	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
19 U.S.C. § 1673(1) .....	10
19 U.S.C. § 1677(19)(F) .....	13
19 U.S.C. § 2114b(5) .....	9
41 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9
<b>ACTS</b>	
Pension Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 109-280, § 1632(a), 120 Stat. 780, 1165 .....	18
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
Congressional Budget Office, <i>How the GATT Affects U.S. Antidumping and Countervailing-Duty Policy</i> (Sept. 1994) ("CBO Report") .....	16
CRS Report for Congress, "Trade Remedies: 'New Shipper' Reviews", Order Code RS 22290 (Dec. 18, 2006) .....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 100-576 at 611 (1988) (conference report) .....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
S. Rep. No. 103-412 at 82 (1994) .....	18
S. Rep. No. 96-249 at 37, 39, 87 (1979), <i>reprinted in</i> , 1979 U.S.C.C.A.N. 381, 423, 473 .....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 98-725, at 11 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5127, 5138, H.R. 98-26 (1984) .....	12
